FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE

MONTHS

On 14 January 2010, the Company entered into a placing agreement with a financial
institution pursuant to which, the Company conditionally agreed to place, through the
financial institution, on a best effort basis, a maximum of 100,000,000 Shares, to not fewer
than six investors at a price of HK$0.30 per Share. However, such placing agreement was
not completed and was lapsed on 31 March 2010. Hence, no funds was raised therefrom by
the Company. For details, please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 14 January
2010 and 1 April 2010.

Save as aforesaid, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the
past twelve months before the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the
Placing (assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the
Company) are set out below:

  As at the date of this

announcement

 Immediately after the

Placing
  Number of

shares

 Approximate

%

 Number of

shares

 Approximate

%

Aplus Worldwide Limited (Note 1)  73,782,000  9.35  73,782,000  8.30
New Brilliant Investments Limited

(Note 2)
 78,000,000  9.88  78,000,000  8.77

Asia Financing Limited (Note 3)  78,000,000  9.88  78,000,000  8.77
Legend Wisdom Limited (Note 4)  75,000,000  9.50  75,000,000  8.44

Public

The Placees  -  -  100,000,000  11.25
Other public Shareholders  484,364,990  61.38  484,364,990  54.48

Total  789,146,990  100.00  889,146,990  100.00

Notes:

1. Aplus Worldwide Limited is beneficially owned as to 42% by Mr. Fung Pak Chuen, Alphonso, a

non-executive Director.

2. New Brilliant Investments Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Chui Bing Sun.

7

3. Asia Financing Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Cheung Siu Wing.

4. Legend Wisdom Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Chan Hon Ping.

GENERAL

The Placing is not subject to Shareholders’ approval, as the Placing Shares will be issued
under the General Mandate.

Completion of the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent in